1Q 2022 Earnings Release

Page 3 of 6 Earnings Release  27th April 2022

by improvements across both net financing and investment income and fee income from

banking services.

Operating expenses totalled SAR 1,769 million in the quarter, a rise of 7.1% year-on-year,

supporting 17.0% operating income growth. These positive “jaws” were enabled through

efficiencies gained in the Bank’s digital platforms and cost optimization initiatives which resulted

in an improvement in the cost to income ratio of 2.34 percentage points year-on-year to 25.4%.

Additionally, operating expenses for the first quarter of 2022 decline by a modest 1.2%

compared with the previous quarter.

The net impairment charge for for the quarter amounted to SAR 578 million, a modest increase

of 0.2% compared to last year driven by the financing portfolio growth and improved recoveries.

The cost of risk for the period was 19 basis points lower year-on-year at 0.48%.

1Q 2022 Earnings Release

Page 4 of 6 Earnings Release  27th April 2022

Balance Sheet Summary

SAR (mn) 1Q 22 4Q 21 QoQ
 1Q 21 YoY

% %

Cash & balances with SAMA & other central

banks 36,143 40,363 -10.5%  38,562 -6.3%
Due from banks & other FIs, net 20,222 26,065 -22.4%  31,730 -36.3%
Investments, net 93,450 84,138 +11.1%  67,718 +38.0%
Investment in associate 309 295 +4.5%  250 +23.3%
Financing, net 484,526 452,831 +7.0%  356,144 +36.0%
Other assets, net 22,979 19,979 +15.0%  17,829 +28.9%
Total Assets 657,628 623,672 +5.4%  512,234 +28.4%
Due to banks & other FIs 38,827 17,952 +116.3%  9,731 +299.0%
Customers’ deposits 507,892 512,072 -0.8%  421,269 +20.6%
Other liabilities 32,568 26,339 +23.6%  22,012 +48.0%
Total liabilities 579,287 556,363 +4.1%  453,011 +27.9%
Total equity 78,341 67,309 +16.4%  59,222 +32.3%

Risk weighted assets 446,700 425,629 +5.0%  353,498 +26.4%
CET 1 ratio 18.1% 16.5% +1.6%  16.8% +1.4%
Total capital adequacy ratio 19.3% 17.6% +1.6%  17.9% +1.4%

Liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) 124% 121% +3.2%

142% -23.3%
Basel III leverage ratio  12.0% 11.0% +1.0%

11.2% +0.8%
Loan to Deposit Ratio 87.9% 82.3% +5.6%

80.6% +7.3%

Non-performing loan ratio 0.62% 0.65% -0.03%

0.70% -0.08%
Non-performing loan coverage ratio 307.8% 305.6% +2.2%

317.7% -9.9%

Total assets reached SAR 658 billion as at 31 March 2022, an increase of 28.4% compared to

same period last year and 5.4% relative to previous quarter, from strong growth in the financing

and investments portfolios.

Net financing grew 7.0% during the quarter and 36.0% year-on-year to reach SAR 485 billion,

where strong growth was registered across the retail, corporate and SME financing portfolios. In

retail, 36.9% year-to-year financing growth was driven by 48.2% year-on-year growth in

residential financing.

The non-performing financing ratio decreased marginally by 8 basis points relative to the same